Transfers of major weapons: Deals with deliveries or orders made for 1988 to
2019

Note: The ‘No. delivered’ and the ‘Year(s) of deliveries’ columns refer to all deliveries since the beginning of the contract. The ‘Comments’ column includes
publicly reported information on the value of the deal. Information on the sources and methods used in the collection of the data, and explanations of the
conventions, abbreviations and acronyms, can be found at URL <http://www.sipri.org/contents/armstrad/sources-and-methods>.

Source: SIPRI Arms Transfers Database

Information generated: 03 November 2020

Year(s)
Supplier/ No. Weapon Weapon Year of No.
recipient (R)  ordered designation description of order delivery  delivered Comments
Russia
R: Armenia ) 2K11 Krug/SA-4 SAM system (1993) 199%4 ) Second-hand; illegal transfer
349 3M8MI1/SA-4 SAM (1993) 1994 (349) Second-hand; illegal transfer
945 9M111 Fagot/AT-4 Anti-tank missile (1993)  1993-1996 (945) Second-hand; designation uncertain; possibly incl
some AT-5 missiles; illegal transfer
40 9M33/SA-8 SAM (1993)  1993-1994 (40) Second-hand; illegal transfer
4 BRDM-2 Tank destroyer (1993)  1995-1996 4) Second-hand; 9P148 version with 9IM14 (AT-5)
missiles; illegal transfer
84 T-72 Tank 1994 1994-1996 (84) Second-hand; illegal transfer
8 9P117/Scud-B TEL Mobile SSM launcher (1995) 1996 8 Second-hand; illegal transfer
18 BM-21 Grad 122mm Self-propelled MRL ~ (1995)  1995-1996 (18) Ex-Russian; illegal transfer

50 BMP-2 IFV 1995 1995-1996 (50) Second-hand; illegal transfer



18
18
36
200

(24)

(144)
2
(10)
(200)
4)
(25)

(6)
(200)
(200)
(100)

(50)

(@)

D-1 152mm
D-20 152mm
D-30 122mm
Igla/SA-18

R-17 Elbrus/Scud-B
1I-76M

5V55U/SA-10
S-300PS/SA-10B
Tigr
Igla-S/SA-24
9P78 Iskander
Iskander

T-90S

BM-9A52 Smerch
Igla-S/SA-24
Verba/SA-25
Kornet/AT-14
9M338/SA-15
Tor-M1/SA-15
Su-30K

Towed gun
Towed gun
Towed gun
Portable SAM

SSM
Transport aircraft

SAM

SAM system
APV

Portable SAM
SSM TEL
SSM

Tank

Self-propelled MRL
Portable SAM
Portable SAM
Anti-tank missile
SAM

Mobile SAM system
FGA aircraft

(1995)
(1995)
(1995)
(1995)

(1995)
2004

(2007)
(2007)
(2010)
(2012)
(2013)
(2013)
2014

2015
2015
2016
(2017)
(2018)
(2018)
2019

1995-1996
1995-1996
1995-1996
1995-1996

1996
2004

2009-2010
2009-2010
2011
2013
2016
2016
2016

2016-2017
2016
2016-2017
2017
2019
2019
2019

(18)
(18)
(36)
(200)

24
2

(144)
2
(10)
(200)
4)
(25)

(6)
200
(200)
(100)
(50)
@)

4

Second-hand; illegal transfer

Second-hand; illegal transfer

Second-hand; illegal transfer

Ex-Russian; illegal transfer; transfer also includes 40
launchers

Second-hand; illegal transfer

Probably second-hand; part of 'Collective Security
Treaty Organisation' cooperation agreement

Second-hand

Second-hand

Possibly for police

Designation uncertain (reported as 'missiles')

Gift as price for Armenian tank crew coming 2nd
place during Russian tank competition 2014

Kornet-E version

Tor-M2KM version
Su-30SM version




