Transfers of major weapons: Deals with deliveries or orders made for 1988 to 2019

Note: The 'No. delivered' and the 'Year(s) of deliveries' columns refer to all deliveries since the beginning of the contract. The 'Comments' column includes publicly reported information on the value of the deal. Information on the sources and methods used in the collection of the data, and explanations of the conventions, abbreviations and acronyms, can be found at URL http://www.sipri.org/contents/armstrad/sources-and-methods.

Source: SIPRI Arms Transfers Database **Information generated:** 03 November 2020

Supplier/ recipient (R)	ordered	No. designation	Weapon description	Year(s) Weapon of order	Year delivery	of delivered	No. Comments
Russia							
R: Armenia	(9)	2K11 Krug/SA-4	SAM system	(1993)	1994	(9)	Second-hand; illegal transfer
	349	3M8M1/SA-4	SAM	(1993)	1994	(349)	Second-hand; illegal transfer
	945	9M111 Fagot/AT-4	Anti-tank missile	(1993)	1993-1996	(945)	Second-hand; designation uncertain; possibly incl some AT-5 missiles; illegal transfer
	40	9M33/SA-8	SAM	(1993)	1993-1994	(40)	Second-hand; illegal transfer
	4	BRDM-2	Tank destroyer	(1993)	1995-1996	(4)	Second-hand; 9P148 version with 9M14 (AT-5) missiles; illegal transfer
	84	T-72	Tank	1994	1994-1996	(84)	Second-hand; illegal transfer
	8	9P117/Scud-B TEL	Mobile SSM launcher	,	1996	8	Second-hand; illegal transfer
	18 50	BM-21 Grad 122mm BMP-2	Self-propelled MRL IFV	(1995) 1995	1995-1996 1995-1996	(18) (50)	Ex-Russian; illegal transfer Second-hand; illegal transfer

18	D-1 152mm	Towed gun	(1995)	1995-1996	(18)	Second-hand; illegal transfer
18	D-20 152mm	Towed gun	(1995)	1995-1996	(18)	Second-hand; illegal transfer
36	D-30 122mm	Towed gun	(1995)	1995-1996	(36)	Second-hand; illegal transfer
200	Igla/SA-18	Portable SAM	(1995)	1995-1996	(200)	Ex-Russian; illegal transfer; transfer also includes 40 launchers
(24)	R-17 Elbrus/Scud-B	SSM	(1995)	1996	24	Second-hand; illegal transfer
2	Il-76M	Transport aircraft	2004	2004	2	Probably second-hand; part of 'Collective Security Treaty Organisation' cooperation agreement
(144)	5V55U/SA-10	SAM	(2007)	2009-2010	(144)	Second-hand
(2)	S-300PS/SA-10B	SAM system	(2007)	2009-2010	(2)	Second-hand
(10)	Tigr	APV	(2010)	2011	(10)	Possibly for police
(200)	Igla-S/SA-24	Portable SAM	(2012)	2013	(200)	Designation uncertain (reported as 'missiles')
(4)	9P78 Iskander	SSM TEL	(2013)	2016	(4)	
(25)	Iskander	SSM	(2013)	2016	(25)	
1	T-90S	Tank	2014	2016	1	Gift as price for Armenian tank crew coming 2nd place during Russian tank competition 2014
(6)	BM-9A52 Smerch	Self-propelled MRL	2015	2016-2017	(6)	
(200)	Igla-S/SA-24	Portable SAM	2015	2016	200	
(200)	Verba/SA-25	Portable SAM	2016	2016-2017	(200)	
(100)	Kornet/AT-14	Anti-tank missile	(2017)	2017	(100)	Kornet-E version
(50)	9M338/SA-15	SAM	(2018)	2019	(50)	
(2)	Tor-M1/SA-15	Mobile SAM system	(2018)	2019	(2)	Tor-M2KM version
4	Su-30K	FGA aircraft	2019	2019	4	Su-30SM version